

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

204 TO INCREASE SALARIES OF CERTAIN OXFORD CO. OFFICIALS CHAP. 167 PUBLIC, 1945

Chapter 166

AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law as to Collection of Contributions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 24, § 14, sub-§ (a), amended. Subsection (a) of section 14 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'(a) Interest on past-due contributions. Contributions unpaid on the date on which they are due and payable as prescribed by the commission, shall bear interest at the rate of 1% per month from and after such date until payment plus accrued interest is received by the commission; provided, however, in such cases of delinquency as are shown to the satisfaction of the commission to arise from reasonable questions of liability under the terms of this act, the commission may, in its discretion, abate not exceeding 75% of the interest herein imposed. Interest collected pursuant to this subsection shall be paid into the unemployment compensation fund.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 167

AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of Certain Oxford County Officials.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salaries of the county commissioners of Oxford county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$700 **\$900**,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of clerk of courts of Oxford county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$2,100 **\$2,300**,'